taxed at a flat 10% rate. The Group has determined its deferred tax balance with this assumption. In November 2011, the tax law
was changed by Parliament further so that instead of an universal 10% corporate tax rate, the 19% rate remains effective from
2013 on the annual tax base exceeding HUF 500 million.

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

HUFm HUFm

Held to maturity investments carried at amortised cost 10,106 5,639

Available-for-sale investments carried at fair value 4,232 12,639

Total 14,338 18,278

   16. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

HUFm HUFm

Current tax assets 501 164

Current tax liabilities 34 192

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

HUFm HUFm

Deferred tax assets 3,605 1,624

Deferred tax liabilities (20,357) (19,680)

Net position at 31 December (16,752) (18,056)

02_angol_masodik_resz_67_140.indd   110 3/26/12   2:38 PM

111Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements • Gedeon Richter 2011

The movement in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

Local
GAAPs –
IFRS dif-
ferences

Fixed and
intangible

assets

Provision Impair-
ment

Other
tempo-

rary dif-
ferences

Con-
solidation

adjust-
ments

Total

HUFm HUFm HUFm HUFm HUFm HUFm HUFm

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

31 December 2009 (21) 502 24 27 139 - 671

Acquisition of subsidiary 1 - - - - - 1

Charged/(credited) to the
income statement

474 28 134 274 (173) 477 1,214

Charged/(credited) to other
comprehensive income

- - - - 28 - 28

Exchange differences (2) 2 1 1 8 - 10

Transfer - (29) (28) (9) (234) - (300)

31 December 2010 452 503 131 293 (232) 477 1,624

Acquisition of subsidiary - - - - - - -

Charged/(credited) to the
income statement

(448) 240 200 45 320 1,217 1,574

Charged/(credited) to other
comprehensive income

- - - - 374 - 374

Exchange differences - 13 5 - 29 - 47

Transfer - - - - (14) - (14)

31 December 2011 4 756 336 338 477 1,694 3,605

Local GAAPs
– IFRS

differences

Fixed and
intangible

assets

Other
temporary

differences*

Total

HUFm HUFm HUFm HUFm

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

31 December 2009 473 231 114 818

Acquisition of subsidiary - - 18,665 18,665

Charged/(credited) to the income statement 1 1 22 24

Charged/(credited) to other comprehensive income 50 - 361 411

Exchange differences 9 36 17 62

Transfer - - (300) (300)

31 December 2010 533 268 18,879 19,680

Acquisition of subsidiary - - - -

Charged/(credited) to the income statement (477) (120) (1,209) (1,806)

Charged/(credited) to other comprehensive income (51) - 32 (19)

Exchange differences 8 (14) 2,522 2,516

Transfer - - (14) (14)

31 December 2011 13 134 20,210 20,357

*  The most significant deferred tax liability balance presented is in relation to the acquisition of PregLem, where the deferred tax liability that arose as a result
of recognition of ESMYA® was partially off set by the unused tax loss of the company available at federal level. As a result of this transaction net deferred tax
liability has been presented in the value of HUF 19,910 million in 2011 and HUF 18,665 million in 2010.